
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
N side of Benson Mill Road, 190 feet E -;­

of the cll of Falls Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
5th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(3006 Benson Mill Road) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Roberta Geidner-Antoni otti 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-0055-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Roberta Geidner-

Antoniotti for property located at 3006 Benson Mill Road. The variance request is from Section 

400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory 

structure (above ground swimming pool) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the required rear 

yard. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's 

Exhibit No.1. Petitioner wishes to install an above-ground swimming pool measuring 36.7 feet x 

21 feet in size to be located in the front yard. The proposed pool cannot be placed in the rear yard 

due to steep slopes. The perimeter of the property is heavily wooded and the pool will not be 

visible to adjacent properties. This property contains 3.73 acres of land and is served by private 

well and septic system. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the ; 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 
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The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on September 4, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this JJ~ day of September, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure (above ground 

swimming pool) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
THB:pz for Baltimore County 

~".lW"'1"',.l!~;;''''''h (~~'~ ~~l t~IW~! 
q. 'Q-?J 0&"=.'.1""= 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

September 23,2008 

. ROBERTA GEIDNER-ANTONIOTTI 
3006 BENSON MILL ROAD 
UPPERCO MD 21155 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0055-A 
Property: 3006 Benson Mill Road 

Dear Ms. Geidner-Antoniotti: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
. any party may -file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.· 

Very truly yours, 

~M
. THOMAS.H. BOSTWICK 
. Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition {or Administrative Variance 
,to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at '30Db bGA)~~ 
.... __ ,,_ which is 'presently zoned' _ ~~~~:::L.o!::Lli!:::=:"-=~~c.-, 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate'in Baltimore County and-which:isdescribed in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from $ection(s) 'f00, l .." .' ",..' 

, To permit a proposed accessory structure; above ground swimming pool in the· 
front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the permitted rear yard, 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, lathe zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form, ' 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning Jegulations. . , , ' 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variarice, advertising, posting, etc: and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of-Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning ,law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, underthe penalties of 
perjury, th<;lt llwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . i " 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L~ Owner(s): 

"~ i$tfbrI¢ (9 tsI cA.J ~ - flY) -r7J~ lorrJ 
Name - Type or Print 


Na:e!:::.Pri.n,t~.~ ,:' ,',~ ff!=. ~ 
~,::(~t~... -:, 
Signature 


,Address Telephone No, , Name ~ Type or Print 

1/10';}O7~ f,gz1 

City Slate Zip Code Signature ·W0 .-;­

Attorney For Petitioner: 500b \ 6e-ilioJ" I·h t1- ~IJO .'1liJ'~Ol 
Address . ',,' Telephone No, 

l,~c.a M.D 21ls$­
Name- Type or Print C~ State Zip COde 

Representative to be Contacted: . 
Signature 

.,~(6 ~ Move 
, 'Company Name 

Address, " Telephone No. Address , Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code City Stale Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning <:;Ommissioner of Baltimore County, 
this day of • thaI the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of ~altimore COunty and that the property be reposted. 

:;.. "';, :;,; "Zonjn!l,Cornl1')jssion~r ,?f Bl:'ltimore County 

CASE NO. zoo9-00Ff""-4 Revi:wed.Bi.~~}~!> <'i;iD~t~,:'· f3'/26loB 
f;' ••:",: I'lt .. ,~'>1 t ( •• -, (t4.P'.;'" " j." • _ :-: r / . 

REV 10/25101 ,'. ""~i.~~ ~~ EstirJated"P!d;ting~'\Date;.:L" '09 :':6, 7- dB 
~, "-....., • .,' ,.,,!.",~ ~ 

~i • . ~: • .-"" '.. .1f:",,~. cz . C, , if~ 'QQ =::::: ..,...;,. 

~" --.--'{r:::;4_~____ 

http:Revi:wed.Bi


...... e . e· . 
Affldavitin Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissi~ner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the.information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent !o testify theretQ jnJhe event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

Thatthe Amant(srooes/do presently reside atBpob ~(),J ;{{U £C itb . 
Addrlj' GO M D 2.1ISl!: 
City ~ State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l!we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,.llty): .' . 

~6~Jk~.. 0~ W a,.d~M:/­

~~~~.;, 4r..$~ 4 

~'; ¥~I Li-Itao ~~::1:J . 

-M~.~c!:)~~:z.-k b£i~ 


rUrJJLJ ~~ m4., IJ..-o ~ 14-~ I2td.L 

~~~ ~ ~ 7ft1¥- ~~~t4 

.fo b£ /AJcMw.. 0 ~ ~~f:~ ~~ 


.. ...... 1- . :/:P~r~::::-:/:)bu ~-Jo r-&-~ 

~e A nt(~) .ack wled . (s) th if ,a fom:~J de~and is filed, Affiint(S) will e required to pay a reposting andO!~:!~~ing e and may be reqUIred to' rovlde·addltronallnformatlon .. 

~~-~dt;.
",~... Signature .. 

. :;;.;-~7<o/!JttL7lt- 6E3li)~-470,Jf~111 
Name - Type or Print .'. '. Name - Type or Print 

-----------------~-----------------~---:------.---------~------.---~---------~----------------. 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, th.is J \* day of. t4u~u.:>\.-- ;2...()G a- ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

Yz&... ~ 

" aryland, i~ andfo~the County aforesaid;'-pers:airy appeared 

'. .,' ''\'' r ­ '1'\;\-o{li(J . 
th A lant(s) herem,. ersonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~~~~~.-o.OMl"-O-O$'<~-oMy Commission Expires -~!a.-':"F:'::::::..L..!..-----­
OFFICIAL SEAL 

REV 10125101 . KRISTEN W. HACKETI 
NOTARV PUBLJC.MARYl.ANo 

COUNTY OF BAlTIMORE 

COMMISSION EXPIRES APAIL 24. 2011 


,', , . '. " 



'. e e ' 

Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby, affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as 
follows: That the. information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify theretointhe event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

Thafthe Affiant(sJdoesfdo presently reside at ~(j,j HILL t20~ 

AddrLJ' c.o ;Yl D Z/I% 

City ~ State Zip Code 


That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

-t4 6WajdAA (j ~~ cO W tU<d ~~&L 

~~~~I-u4Ls~~. 

~'. ¥.~I 1-1- iuLo ~~::1:l 

~~~~4~:z.*~~ 


rUJ'hi ~~ .12H.4., tJ4. ~~ 4HA.::ttf f2dL 


~~~.~ ~ lft'1!'-. ~~~
Ul 

;;V ~, ~~ i:J ~. ~:k::t~ ~r~ 
. j- /tP)~ r~ ~~'t:r 

~~ A nt(S)aCkn~ if .a forn:~and is ~Ied. A~(S) will. e required to pay a reposting and
O!~:!~~lng ee and may be reqUIred to provide additional InformatIon, ' 


~~-~d6' Signature 

,; /RDt3t/L7lt- 613li)~-~1OA1((J1T1
Name· Type or Print . ' . . Name· Type or Print 

-~------------------------------------------------ .-----~----~---~----------~----------------. 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J.,* day of {~U~w\- . :1-.06~ .before me. a Notary Public of the State 

t 

. aryland, in and for the County aforesaid. 'parsaJiiappeared 
" '\" ,e} ,... I (-' -y\, \ i(3 

A lant(s) herem,. ersonally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiant(s), 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

/ 

r~~~iIo-0""""'&<r:-o-c-.c-c~~My Commission Expires ---'-~--=--F-=":::::~------
OFFICIAl.. SEAL 

REV 10/25101 KRISTEN W. HAcKETT 

NOTAAV PUBlfC.MAAYl.ANo 


COUNTY OF 8Al.TIMORE 

COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIl 24. 2011 




ZONING DESCR.lPTION FOR 3006 BENSON MILL ROAD, UPPERCO, IvID 21155 

Beginning at a point on the North side ofBenson Mill Road which is 60 ft RO\,v 

wide at the distance of 190 ft east of the nearest improved intersecting street Falls Road. 

Being Lot #18 in the subdivision ofBenson Mill Estates as recorded in Baltimore County 

Plat Book #37, Folio #77 and containing 3.7317 acres. Also known as 3006 Benson Mill 

Road, and located in the "05" Election District, "3" Councilmanic District. 

Neighboring properties shown below: 
3000 Benson Mill Road - Don and Terry Johanson 
3008 Benson Mill Road - Janet Richards and Jeff Wilson 
3010 Benson Mill Road - Eunice Morgan 
3014 Benson Mill Road - Roz Millete 
3016 Benson Mill Road -Marge Richmond 

B8J50}.J MILL ESTATES 
• 	~ F\OAO ( e.EU~U ....ru... P,:)II.O • 

~~O:n...:.T ~~-t:.~ 

$'LLL1oU.;).I.AQ:lOol <A1!JOc:.'olC .....r.~- ......·....-...........,
-,..."",_ ....... ..,.. ...... 


. _... ...... "'~ 

Pilat 000 R(())tc 13 



'. ", 
~No. 

~Date: vf - 7 (ll?r,/ 1~1 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
Source Rev Cat Acet r~'j~,~ . 
6/(;0 

i .~ '. 

., 

Total: L~J 

z co'S;: ....­

CASHIER'S 
.VALIDATION 



Date: 1-5 -os 

RE: Case Number: )001- 055- It 

PetitionerlDeveloper: ~lL G~~ - 4-?-jt~ 

Date ofHearinglClosing: ---1.J_:..._1-_z,""'---'--',o=--=-<2>_________ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary si n(s) required. - .. f} n.. 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 0 be. ~~M.J..L r-t:X., . 

The signs(s) were posted on 9-4--06 
(Month, Day, Year) 

1. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
1015 Old Barn Road= 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 





SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPiiiTMENT. OF PERMITS AND DEV~PMENT MANAGEMENT 
• ZONING REVIEW • 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-1 OO.sfJ-A· i , Address --,;tV_...;-.6---J~""",8:.J.....OrN~(o.t.:::.tJ~;1"':"::'I..L·I!L--...it:~(I.......:'~__ 

Contact Person: LEo,uI1.Kl.> Phone Number: 410-887-3391,ss/i4.)S£
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: ~6/0i Posting Date: cif/oVog Closing Date: o¢~ 
Any contact made zt: this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

. is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. . 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a. formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in fora public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date jf all Cou nty agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND· REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

\ \ Petitioner:' This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only . 

.. 	 USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT· , 

Case NU~ber 2009-1 DOff I-A . Address 3OO6360t'OAJ Itll# 

Petitioner's Name ?oi~. c;;,.;zet:.;(!L..-·

»
J};,viQ;0/0t/; . TelePhone' 'flO z07 


Posting Date: 69-07,/()g Closing Date: OCJ -22-0g 

. -~ 

Wording for Sign: 
To permit a proposed accessory structure, above ground swimming poo} in the 

front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the permitted rear yard. 

WCR ~ Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

http:LEo,uI1.Kl


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive' . Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

September 22, 2008 
Roberta Geidner-Antoniotti 
3006 Benson Mill Rd. 
Upperco, MD 21155 

Dear: Roberta Geidner-Antoniotti 

RE: Case Number 2009-0055-A, 3006 Benson Mill Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 26, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, b~t only a NOTiFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE. CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director .DATE: August 28, 2008 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: . Dennis A. K~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 9, 2008 
lj$m Nos. 09-0051,0052, 0053, 0054, 
~ 0056, 0057 . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. . 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-08282008-NO COMMENTS 



BALTIMORE CO UN'TY, MA RYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 9, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-055- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887 -3480. 

Prepared By: +---AA~~~~--+--~~I,..ai!!~1000(..­
CM/LL 

W:\DEVREVlZACl9-0SS.doc 
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Martin O'Malley, Governor 1 S+n·tewg~ I John D. Porcnri, SC~I'ItI(l'"

Anthony G, Brown, Lf. G(Nftl'llor!l£L Neil 1. Pedersen. Adm/12/.ftrtlll)r 


Admlnistraflon 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 5e!.PT. ~.Zooe 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
Courity Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject ofthe above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. ~,-o09tJ ..~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545~2803 or 1-800~876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours~ 

~S&~~~f 
y;,o...Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telepllone number/toll-free number is 
M(lrykmd Relay ScM.licefor Impaired He(IJ'ing or Sp·-e-ec"":"h-:1:-:.g:-:-O:-O.7:-:3-5.:-22-5~8-Sta-t-('W-id-e~toll Free 

Srreet Address: 707 North Culvert Street ' Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410545.0300 • www.marylandroad~.com 

http:www.marylandroad~.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 9, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management . JID~©n;RW~rm 

I SEP 1 1 	2008 JID 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

BY: ___._.__•__•___Director, Office of Planning ---..­

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-055- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For flJ!1her questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: +--b"'bl'''-'''''iF-=--..L-----,f----:;;l~~~'''''''''''I17_ 
CMlLL 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\9-055.doc 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING fX]VARIANCE DSPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 3cOte ~/J...LI..L-~· SEE PAGES !5 a (; OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFOR~AimN . " '~ II, 

.SUBDIVISION NAME~~ j:1A~ &;.=r~ 
PLAT BOOK #31 FOLIO # 11_ LOT # -'X. SECl'ION # _ .._.. 
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